

MEMBER'S RESOLUTION

Meeting/Date	COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (2) – June 16, 2020
Title:	REQUEST FROM BLOCK 41 LANDOWNERS GROUP FOR A MINISTER'S ZONING ORDER FOR THE ZONING OF THE LANDS FORMING THE BLOCK 41 SECONDARY PLAN AREA
Submitted by:	MAYOR MAURIZIO BEVILACQUA

Whereas, Vaughan Council received a communication from the Block 41 Landowners' Group dated May 21, 2020 [Attachment 1] respecting a request of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, the Honourable Steve Clark, to enact a Minister's Zoning Order to allow for the development of Block 41 in accordance with the City of Vaughan Official Plan Amendment No. 50 (the "Block 41 Secondary Plan"); and

Whereas, the lands within the Block 41 Secondary Plan were designated in 2009 by York Region as one of two New Community Areas in the City of Vaughan to provide growth to the year 2031; and

Whereas, the York Region Official Plan 2010 (the "YROP") guides economic, environmental and community building decisions across York Region. Through Regional Official Plan Amendment No. 2 to the YROP, the Region designated the subject lands Urban Area on the YROP Map 1 "Regional Structure" in order to accommodate future urban residential growth in Vaughan; and

Whereas, through its Growth Plan Conformity exercise, Vaughan Official Plan 2010, the City designated the lands within the Block 41 Secondary Plan as a New Community Area; and

Whereas, the City of Vaughan initiated the formal Block 41 Secondary Plan process in 2015; and

Whereas, the City adopted the Block 41 Secondary Plan on October 9, 2019, and the Region made minor modifications thereto and approved same on January 30, 2020; and

Whereas, the land use designations provided within the Block 41 Secondary Plan, including New Community Area, Natural Areas and Agricultural are consistent with the policies of the Provincial Policy Statement 2020 and conform to A Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe 2019; and

Whereas, the Block 41 Secondary Plan makes more efficient use of existing and planned infrastructure by locating a residential neighbourhood in a designated New Community Area; and

Whereas, TransCanada Pipeline Limited ("TCPL") appealed the Block 41 Secondary Plan to the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal ("LPAT") on February 21, 2020 and TCPL is the sole appellant; and

Whereas, no dates have been scheduled by the LPAT with respect to the appeal of the Block 41 Secondary Plan and any hearing with respect to the appeal will be delayed as a result of the COVID-19 global pandemic owing to the LPAT's closure of its facilities as of March 16, 2020 and the cancellation of all in-person hearing events. The LPAT has not yet rescheduled those cancelled events and has communicated that they will not begin to schedule new matters until after June 30, 2020; and

Whereas, the construction of the New Community Area within the Block 41 Secondary Plan will result in substantial economic benefits to the City, the Region and the Province, including the following estimates: \$412 million in development charges and \$16 million in building permit fees; 10,200-person years of employment during the construction of the project, including 6,700-person years of employment in the construction industry; \$2.2 billion in gross output and \$1.1 billion in GDP; 470 permanent jobs from the retail, education and recreation uses; an increase of \$3.6 billion in property assessment values; \$25.1 million in additional annual property tax revenues; \$450 million in HST, including \$290 million for the federal government (GST) and \$241 million for the provincial government (PST); \$70.4 million in revenues for the provincial government through the provincial Land Transfer Tax (LTT); \$201.4 million in retail spending on local goods and services; and the utilization of approximately \$1.074 billion in existing roads, utility, water and sanitary sewer infrastructure; and

Whereas, the Minister and the council of a municipality shall have regard to, among other matters, matters of provincial interest enumerated within section 2 of the *Planning Act* when carrying out their responsibilities under the *Planning Act* which include, but are not limited to: the protection of ecological systems, including natural areas, features and functions; the orderly development of safe and healthy communities; the protection of the financial and economic well-being of the Province and its municipalities; the resolution of planning conflicts involving public and private interests; and, the protection of public health and safety; and

Whereas, the City of Vaughan in adopting the Block 41 Secondary Plan included policies requiring that a number of studies be submitted as part of the City's Block Plan approval process, in order to define the ultimate development limits and confirm the land use designations and built form of the Block 41 lands; and

Whereas, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing has the power to enact a Zoning Order on any land in Ontario, in accordance with Section 47 of the *Planning Act* and the development of the Block 41 Lands are of significant importance to the City of Vaughan, the Regional Municipality of York, and the Province of Ontario.

It is therefore recommended:

- 1. That Council supports the Minister's use of a Minister's Zoning Order for Block 41 and will request that the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing enact one; and
- 2. That Council direct staff to work with the Block 41 Landowners Group and the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing to prepare a Minister's Zoning Order that is in conformity with the Block 41 Secondary Plan (OPA 50); and
- 3. That this resolution be forwarded to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing as a statement of Council's direction and requests, and be copied to the Regional Municipality of York, Toronto and Region Conservation Authority, and Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry.

Respectfully submitted,

Mayor Maurizio Bevilacqua

Attachments

1. Letter to Mayor and Members of Council, dated May 21, 2020